STABILIZED DIRECT CAPITALIZATION

This method analyzes the relationship of one year’s stabilized net operating income to total property value. The
stabilized net operating income is capitalized at a rate that implicitly considers expected growth in cash flow and
growth in property value over a buyer’s investment horizon. The implied value may be adjusted to account for
non-stabilized conditions or required capital expenditures to reflect an as is value. The subject property is
physically stabilized and nearly fully occupied. However, due the subject property’s rents being below the range
of the comparables in the area, it is not considered to be economically stabilized. The table below presents our
inflation assumptions for Years 1-3. As mentioned previously, in addition to rent increases, the buyers of the
subject property are planning to begin billing residents for Trash Removal in Year-2. We have included this
revenue in our stabilized pro-forma.

INFLATION ASSUMPTIONS

The subject property is expected to attain stabilized occupancy in year 3. The following table summarizes our
opinion of market value for the subject property via Direct Capitalization including the Prospective Value Upon
Stabilization (Capitalized Value) in year 3 as of January 1, 2025.

INFLATION ASSUMPTIONS
YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3

YEAR ENDING OCT-23 OCT-24 OCT-25
Rent - 19.0% 4.0%
Other Income - 4.0% 4.0%
Expenses - 3.0% 3.0%
Taxes - 2.0% 2.0%

INCOME APPROACH

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CONTINUED CMH221492

 © 2022 COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL VALUATION & ADVISORY SERVICES  75

DIRECT CAPITALIZATION SUMMATION TABLE (YEAR 3)
INCOME ITEMS %PGI %EGI $/HOMESITE TOTAL

Potential Rental Income 80.4% 83.8% $7,827 $884,404
TOTAL RENTAL INCOME 80.4% 83.8% $7,827 $884,404
OTHER INCOME

Other Income 9.9% 10.4% $966.74 $109,242
Water/Sew er Income 6.0% 6.3% $583.88 $65,978
Trash Removal Income 3.6% 3.8% $353.98 $40,000

TOTAL OTHER INCOME 19.6% 20.4% $1,904.60 $215,220
POTENTIAL GROSS INCOME (PGI) $9,731 $1,099,624

INCOME LOSS
Vacancy (2.4%) ($235) ($26,532)

Credit Loss (1.6%) ($157) ($17,688)

TOTAL INCOME LOSS (4.0%) ($391) ($44,220)
EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME (EGI) 96.0% $9,340 $1,055,404

EXPENSE ITEMS
Real Estate Taxes (4.6%) (4.8%) ($447) ($50,547)
Property Insurance (1.5%) (1.6%) ($149) ($16,784)
Gas & Electricity (0.8%) (0.9%) ($80) ($8,991)
Water & Sew er (6.5%) (6.8%) ($637) ($71,929)
Trash Removal (2.2%) (2.3%) ($217) ($24,576)
Repairs & Maintenance (3.2%) (3.4%) ($313) ($35,365)
Off-Site Management (3.7%) (3.8%) ($359) ($40,616)
On-Site Management (4.4%) (4.5%) ($424) ($47,953)
General & Administrative (1.9%) (1.9%) ($180) ($20,380)
Reserves (0.4%) (0.4%) ($40) ($4,520)

TOTAL EXPENSES (29.3%) (30.5%) ($2,847) ($321,661)

NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) 66.7% 69.5% $6,493 $733,743

Capitalization Rate 5.50%

Capitalized Value $13,340,775

PROSPECTIVE VALUE UPON STABILIZATION $118,053 $13,340,000
Rounded to nearest $10,000

INCOME APPROACH

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CONTINUED CMH221492

 © 2022 COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL VALUATION & ADVISORY SERVICES  76

RECONCILIATION OF INCOME APPROACH VALUES

The following table summarizes the opinions for market value that were developed by the Direct Capitalization,
and Effective Gross Income Multiplier methods of the income approach. Of the approaches, the Direct
Capitalization mirrors the sentiment of participants in this asset class. Therefore, the reconciled values below
place primary emphasis on the Direct Capitalization method.

VALUATION INDICES MARKET VALUE